

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

Review. Pet. No. 4 of 2023

With

Review. Pet. No. 5 of 2023

State of Manipur & 3 ors.

Petitioner/s

Vrs.

Alan Kamei @ Majalan Kamei & 2 ors.

Respondent/s

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
(ORDER)**

10.12.2025

In the captioned matter, Mr. Lenin Hjam, learned senior advocate and advocate General for the state of Manipur instructed by Mr. H. Dimalkumar, learned State counsel for the review petitioner, Mr. L. Sevananda Sharma, learned counsel for respondent No.1, Mr. H.S. Paonam, learned senior advocate instructed by Ms. Malemleima, learned counsel on record for respondent No.2 and Mr. BR. Sharma, learned Central Government Standing Counsel(CGSC) for respondent No.3 (Union of India) are before this Court.

2. A common order dated 19.12.2022 made in WP(C) No.112 of 2022, WP(C) No.893 of 2021 is sought to be reviewed by the State in the captioned review petition. Certified copy of this common order placed before this Court does not show Union of India as a party. Though, this Court is informed that Union of India was added.

Registry to put up a note in this regard. Learned State Counsel also to pursue the matter with the Registry.

3. Be that as it may, this Court is informed by all counsel and senior counsel before this Court without any disputation that Respondent No.5 in WP(C) No.112 of 2022 who is respondent No.3 in WP(C) No.893 of 2021, Shri Dinganglung (Dipu) Gangmei has filed a writ appeal against the common order being W.A. No.17 of 2023 and the same is pending. Writ appeal appears to have been adjourned sine die to await verdict in captioned review (vide proceedings dated 05.12.2015 in writ appeal)

4. List on 28.01.2026.

CHIEF JUSTICE

Ab. Surjit